

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department

Suite 9
Buckingham Row
Brick Kiln Lane
Wigan
WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2023/89259

Date Received: 3rd October 2023

Response Due: 31st October 2023

Date: 27th October 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

I am seeking information related to the clinical insourcing companies that the your Trust currently uses, the services provided by these companies, the expenditure on each service with each supplier during the previous financial year, and the expiry dates of the contracts or agreements with each supplier.

To assist you in processing this request, please find below the specific details of the information I am seeking:

1. The names of the clinical insourcing companies or suppliers currently engaged by your Trust.

Alliance Medical Ltd
Bespoke Healthcare Ltd
Endoscopy Group (The)
Focus Medical Services Ltd
Talar Made Ltd

2. For each clinical insourcing company or supplier, please provide details of the specific services they are contracted to provide to the Trust.

Alliance Medical Ltd, provision of CT & MR Scanning services. Bespoke Healthcare Ltd, provision of neurophysiology services. Endoscopy Group (The), provision of endoscopy services. Focus Medical Services Ltd, provision of lithotripsy services. Talar Made Ltd, provision of orthotic services and products.

3. The total expenditure made by your Trust with each clinical insourcing company or supplier for each service during the previous financial year ending March 2023.

Alliance Medical Ltd £957,229.98
Bespoke Healthcare Ltd £109,732.62
Endoscopy Group (The) £1,059,758.00
Focus Medical Services Ltd £39,100.00
Talar Made Ltd £307,536.91

4. The expiry date of each contract or agreement that your Trust has with each clinical insourcing company or supplier for the services in question.

Alliance Medical Ltd, 31/03/2025 Bespoke Healthcare Ltd, 31/03/2024 Endoscopy Group (The), 30/11/2023 Focus Medical Services Ltd, 31/01/2027 Talar Made Ltd, 30/06/2024

5. The specific framework/contracting method used to procure the insourcing services used

Alliance Medical Ltd, NHS Supply Chain, Mobile and Strategic Clinical Solutions. Bespoke Healthcare Ltd, local procedure.

Endoscopy Group (The), Shared Business Services, Insourcing of Clinical Services. Focus Medical Services Ltd, NHS Supply Chain, Managed Equipment and Clinical Service Solutions. Talar Made Ltd – Shared Business Services, Orthotics Products and Services.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

Tabitha Gardner Chief Finance Officer

T.e.

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111